

No. 18-6135

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES K. KAHLER, PETITIONER

v.

KANSAS
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN A. BENCKOWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Assistants to the Solicitor

General

CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument.....	8
I. No substantive due process right forecloses Kansas’s mens rea approach to insanity claims	9
A. Kansas’s approach reflects its broad discretion to delineate the circumstances in which mental illness excuses criminal conduct	9
B. The Due Process Clause neither forecloses Kansas’s mens rea approach nor requires a right-and-wrong test of insanity.....	14
1. The mens rea approach has historical roots in the English common law.....	14
2. American practices likewise permit a mens rea approach to insanity claims.....	19
3. This Court’s precedents confirm that Kansas’s approach to insanity is constitutional.....	24
C. Legislatures are better situated than courts to make the moral judgments necessary to decide when mental illness should excuse criminal liability.....	26
II. The Eighth Amendment does not prohibit Kansas from adopting a mens rea approach to insanity claims	29
A. Petitioner did not preserve the Eighth Amendment argument he advances in this Court.....	30
B. Kansas’s approach to insanity claims does not violate the Eighth Amendment	30
Conclusion	34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	13
<i>Bieber v. People</i> , 856 P.2d 811 (Colo. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1054 (1994)	24
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Rogers</i> , 48 Mass. (1 Met.) 500 (1844).....	20
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1127 (2002).....	22
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946)	29
<i>Harrison v. State</i> , 69 S.W. 500 (Tex. Crim. App. 1902).....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	13
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	24, 25, 29
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (H.L. 1843).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	8, 10, 14, 20
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	8, 29
<i>People v. Schmidt</i> , 110 N.E. 945 (N.Y. 1915).....	20
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985).....	22
<i>People v. Wood</i> , 187 N.E.2d 116 (N.Y. 1962)	22
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	9, 24, 26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Regina v. Burton</i> , 176 Eng. Rep. 354 (Civ. Ct. 1863).....	18
<i>Regina v. Oxford</i> , 173 Eng. Rep. 941 (Cent. Crim. Ct. 1840)	18
<i>Regina v. Windle</i> , 2 Q.B. 826 (Eng. 1952).....	19
<i>Rex v. Arnold</i> , 10 George I 695 (Ct. Common Pleas 1724)	16
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	8, 31
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan.), cert denied, 540 U.S. 1006 (2003).....	6
<i>State v. Cegelis</i> , 638 A.2d 783 (N.H. 1994)	23
<i>State v. Crenshaw</i> , 659 P.2d 488 (Wash. 1983)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Hamann</i> , 285 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1979)	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 399 A.2d 469 (R.I. 1979).....	23
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 49 N.H. 399 (1870).....	20
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 21 N.J.L. 196 (1846)	20
<i>State v. Ulm</i> , 326 N.W.2d 159 (Minn. 1982)	22
<i>State v. Worlock</i> , 569 A.2d 1314 (N.J. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Pohlot</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1011 (1988).....	21
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 180 S.W. 168 (Tenn. 1915).....	20
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VIII.....	6, 8, 30, 31, 32, 33
18 U.S.C. 17.....	21
18 U.S.C. 17(a)	1, 23
Alaska Stat. (2018):	
§ 12.47.010(a).....	22
§ 12.47.020	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-502 (2010)	24
Idaho Code Ann.:	
§ 18-207 (2016)	10
§ 19-2523 (2017)	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-3-6(b) (LexisNexis 2009)	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2017):	
§ 21-5209.....	3, 10
§ 21-6625(a)(6).....	5, 10
§ 21-6815(c)(1)(C)	10
§ 22-3220 (2007)	3
§ 22-3430.....	34

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Mont. Code Ann. (2017):	
§ 46-14-102.....	10
§ 46-14-311.....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-04.1-01(1)(a) (2012).....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.295(2) (2017).....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-305 (LexisNexis 2017).....	10
Miscellaneous:	
John Biggs, <i>The Guilty Mind</i> (1955).....	15
John Brydall, <i>Non Compos Mentis: Or, the Law Relating to Natural Fools, Mad-Folks, and Lunatick Persons, Inquisited, and Explained, for Common Benefit</i> (1700)	17
I Edw. Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (1628)	16
I George Dale Collinson, <i>A Treatise on The Law concerning Idiots, Lunatics, and Other Persons Non Compotes Mentis</i> (1812)	16
Homer D. Crotty, <i>The History of Insanity as a Defence to Crime in English Criminal Law, 12 Calif. L. Rev. 105</i> (1924)	15, 19
Michael Dalton, <i>The Countrey Justice</i> (1666)	17
S. Sheldon Glueck, <i>Mental Disorder and the Criminal Law—A Study in Medico-Sociological Jurisprudence</i> (1927)	15, 16, 17
Abraham S. Goldstein, <i>The Insanity Defense</i> (1967)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 577, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	21
I Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	16
Donald H. J. Hermann, <i>The Insanity Defense: Philosophical, Historical and Legal Perspectives</i> (1983).....	20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
III W. S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (3d ed., rewritten, 1923)	19
Idaho State Senate, <i>Statement of Purpose,</i> <i>S.B. 1396</i> , 46th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (1982)	13
Edwin R. Keedy, <i>Insanity and Criminal</i> <i>Responsibility</i> , 30 Harv. L. Rev. 535 (1917)	21
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Limiting the Insanity Defense: Hearings Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Criminal Law of the Senate Comm.</i> <i>on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	12
I Model Penal Code and Commentaires (1985):	
§ 4.01(1)	23
§ 4.01(2)	24
Norval Morris, <i>The Criminal Responsibility of the</i> <i>Mentally Ill</i> , 33 Syracuse L. Rev. 477 (1982)	21
Anthony M. Platt, <i>The Origins and Development of</i> <i>the “Wild Beast” Concept of Mental Illness and Its</i> <i>Relation to Theories of Criminal Responsibility,</i> 1 Issues in Criminology 1 (1965)	15
Anthony Platt & Bernard L. Diamond, <i>The Origins</i> <i>of the “Right and Wrong” Test of Criminal</i> <i>Responsibility and Its Subsequent Development in</i> <i>the United States: An Historical Survey</i> , 54 Calif. L. Rev. 1227 (1966)	17
<i>Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearings</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Pro-</i> <i>cedure of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	21
S. Rep. No. 307, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	12, 13
William French Smith, <i>Limiting the Insanity</i> <i>Defense: A Rational Approach to Irrational</i> <i>Crimes</i> , 47 Mo. L. Rev. 605 (1982)	11, 12, 13

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
II James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A History of The Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	19
<i>The Insanity Defense: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1982)	11, 13, 21
